

No. 17-1320

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN GARVIN,
Petitioner,
v.

NEW YORK,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE
NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
200 Mamaroneck Avenue
Suite 605
White Plains, NY 10601

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
MARK G. MATUSCHAK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
LINDSAY LEWIS
2D CIRCUIT VICE CHAIR,
AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

TIFFANY E. PAYNE
JANE SHIM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7518

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NEW YORK’S PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES <i>APPRENDI</i>	6
A. <i>Apprendi</i> Applies Broadly To A Host Of Sentencing Schemes, As Multiple States Have Recognized	6
B. The Statute’s Plain Language And History Confirm That It Mandates Impermissible Judicial Factfinding Based On A Preponderance Of The Evidence.....	12
C. Prior Felony Convictions Are Not The “Sole Determinant” Of A Persistent Non-Violent Felony Offender Sentence	15
D. Sentencing Judges Engage In The Impermissible Factfinding In Practice.....	16
II. THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS’ REASONING DOES NOT SQUARE WITH <i>APPRENDI</i> AND ITS PROGENY	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	4, 7
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2, 3, 18, 21
<i>Barney v. Conway</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 264 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>Besser v. Walsh</i> , 601 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4, 7, 8, 20
<i>Brown v. Greiner</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Lane</i> , 941 A.2d 34 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008)	18
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	4, 7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	4, 7, 11, 20, 21
<i>Monroe v. Rock</i> , 2017 WL 1164400 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2017)	13
<i>People v. Battease</i> , 904 N.Y.S.2d 241 (App. Div. 2010)	17
<i>People v. Battles</i> , 942 N.E.2d 1026 (N.Y. 2010)	15, 17
<i>People v. Bazemore</i> , 860 N.Y.S.2d 602 (App. Div. 2008).....	17
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 940 N.E.2d 913 (N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 963 N.Y.S.2d 732 (App. Div. 2013)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Fews</i> , 50 N.Y.S.3d 523 (App. Div. 2017)	17
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 700 N.Y.S.2d 44 (App. Div. 1999)	17
<i>People v. Garvin</i> , 88 N.E.3d 319 (N.Y. 2017)	15
<i>People v. Giles</i> , 25 N.E.3d 943 (N.Y. 2014).....	15
<i>People v. Murdaugh</i> , 833 N.Y.S.2d 557 (App. Div. 2007).....	17
<i>People v. Pickens</i> , 752 N.E.2d 1195 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001).....	7
<i>People v. Prindle</i> , 80 N.E.3d 1026 (N.Y. 2017)	4, 5, 20
<i>People v. Quinones</i> , 906 N.E.2d 1033 (N.Y. 2009)	5, 20
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 833 N.E.2d 194 (N.Y. 2005).....	5, 15, 19
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 875 N.Y.S.2d 173 (App. Div. 2009)	16
<i>People v. Rosario</i> , 69 N.Y.S.3d 149 (App. Div. 2018)	17
<i>People v. Rosen</i> , 752 N.E.2d 844 (N.Y. 2001).....	5, 19
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 649 N.Y.S.2d 444 (App. Div. 1996)	17
<i>People v. West</i> , 768 N.Y.S.2d 802 (Sup. Ct. 2003)	16
<i>People v. Wicks</i> , 900 N.Y.S.2d 485 (App. Div. 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Wilkonson</i> , 724 N.Y.S.2d 18 (App. Div. 2001).....	18
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 88 N.E.3d 303 (N.Y. 2017)	18
<i>Portalatin v. Graham</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y 2007)	16
<i>Portalatin v. Graham</i> , 624 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4, 7
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 931 A.2d 198 (Conn. 2007).....	10
<i>State v. Chauvin</i> , 723 N.W.2d 20 (Minn. 2006).....	9
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio 2006)	9
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 878 A.2d 757 (N.J. 2005).....	8
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 706 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 2005)	8, 9
<i>State v. Hurbenca</i> , 669 N.W.2d 668 (Neb. 2003).....	7
<i>State v. Kendell</i> , 723 N.W.2d 597 (Minn. 2006)	9
<i>State v. Maugaotega</i> , 168 P.3d 562 (Haw. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 34 P.3d 799 (Wash. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	4, 7
<i>Washington v. Poole</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>People v. Wright</i> , No. APL-2016-00078 (N.Y.)	18
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
New York Criminal Procedure Law	
§ 400.16.....	16
§ 400.20.....	4, 5, 6, 14
New York Penal Law	
§ 70.08.....	13, 16
§ 70.10.....	4, 6, 12, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
New York State, <i>Under Custody Report: Profile of Under Custody Population As of January 1, 2016</i> (Apr. 2016), http://www.doccs.ny.gov/Research/Reports/2016/UnderCustody_Report_2016.pdf	12
11A Preiser, Peter, <i>Practice Commentary, McKinney’s Consolidated Laws of New York</i> (2005)	14
<i>Proposed New York Criminal Procedure Law, Temporary State Commission</i> (Edward Thompson Co., 1964 ed.).....	15
